#### 505073931 08/31/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5120687

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| FIFTH THIRD BANK | 02/12/2015     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | OPTIMER PERFORMANCE FIBERS, INC. |  |
|-------------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 23 KENNEDY BLVD.                 |  |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 300                        |  |
| City:             | EAST BRUNSWICK                   |  |
| State/Country:    | NEW JERSEY                       |  |
| Postal Code:      | 08816                            |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5888914 |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)451-8604

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 973-538-0800 Email: tmdocket@riker.com

Correspondent Name: ROBERT J. SCHOENBERG Address Line 1: ONE SPEEDWELL AVENUE

Address Line 2: RIKER DANZIG SCHERER HYLAND & PERRETTI LLP

Address Line 4: MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY 07962-1981

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 28615-2 ATTY 093     |  |
|-------------------------|----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | ROBERT J. SCHOENBERG |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /R.J. Schoenberg/    |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/31/2018           |  |

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Patent Release\_\_OPFibers#page1.tif source=Patent Release OPFibers#page2.tif source=Patent Release OPFibers#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 046766 FRAME: 0545 505073931

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 12 day of February, 2015, by FIFTH

THIRD BANK, an Ohio banking corporation ("Fifth Third"), in favor of OPTIMER

PERFORMANCE FIBERS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company").

Reference is made to that certain Payoff Letter dated as of February \_\_\_\_\_, 2015

between Fifth Third and Company (the "Payoff Letter").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Payoff Letter, Fifth

Third hereby releases its liens on and security interests in the patents listed on Schedule 1

attached hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and security interests were established under

and pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated June 7, 2012, by Company in favor

of Fifth Third and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 13,

2012 at Reel/Frame 028371/0913.

[Signature Page Follows]

6447416v1 2/10/2015 10:53 AM

5591.004

This Release shall be binding upon Fifth Third's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

| FIF | TH THIRD BANK |  |
|-----|---------------|--|
|     | On he         |  |
| By: | (leet         |  |

Name: <u>Carrie Wewman</u>
Title: <u>VP</u>

# **SCHEDULE 1**

# **PATENTS**

| PATENT   | PATENT<br>NUMBER | FILE DATE |
|--|------------------|-----------|
| Synthetic fiber fabrics with enhanced hydrophilicity and comfort | 5888914          | 3/30/99   |

# **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

<u>None</u>

PATENT REEL: 046766 FRAME: 0548

**RECORDED: 08/31/2018**